Staff recommends 
approval 

Mr. Airhart moved to refer the matter to the Full Board for consideration, which was seconded by 
Mr.  Ritchie.  There being no opposition, the motion passed unanimously. 

 A resolution of intention to issue not exceeding Thirteen 
Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($13,650,000) 
Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Port Royal 

Apartments Project) in one or more series to finance the 
acquisition, rehabilitation, construction and equipping of a 
multifamily housing development within the State of 
Louisiana; and providing for other matters in connection

[...]

approval 

Mr. Foster moved to refer the matter to the Full Board for consideration, which was seconded by 
Board Member Michael Airhart. There being no opposition, the motion passed unanimously. 

 A resolution of intention to issue not exceeding Thirteen 
Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($13,850,000) Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds 
(Paddock At Shadows Bluff Project) in one or more series to 
finance the acquisition, rehabilitation, construction and 
equipping of a multifamily housing development within the 
State of Louisiana; and providing for other matters in

[...]

Staff recommends 
approval 

Mr. Young moved to refer the matter to the Full Board for consideration, which was seconded by 
Mr. Airhart.  The motion passed with one abstention from Board Member Ellen Lee.  

 A resolution of intention to issue not exceeding Twenty-two 
Million Dollars ($22,000,000) Multifamily Housing Revenue 
Bonds (Iberville On-Site Phase IV Project) in one or more 
series to finance the acquisition, rehabilitation, construction 
and equipping of a multifamily housing development within 
the State of Louisiana; and providing for other matters in

[...]

Staff recommends 
approval. 

Mr. Airhart moved to refer the matter to the Full Board for consideration, which was seconded by 
Mr. Young.  There being no opposition, the motion passed unanimously. 

 A resolution of intention to issue not exceeding Five Million 
Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,900,000) Multifamily 
Housing Revenue Bonds (Villages at Eagle Point VII 
Project) ; in one or more series to finance the acquisition, 
rehabilitation, construction and equipping of a multifamily 
housing development within the State of Louisiana; and 
providing for other matters in connection therewith.

[...]

Artspace Bell School Lofts including, but not limited to discussion and voting on any issue due to 
this project.” 

Mr. Foster moved to refer the matter to the Full Board for consideration, which was seconded Mr. 
Airhart. There being no opposition, the motion passed unanimously.  

 A resolution of intention to issue not exceeding Eighteen 
Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($18,300,000) 
Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Artspace Bell School 
Lofts Projects) in one or more series to finance the 
acquisition, rehabilitation, construction and equipping of a 
multifamily housing development within the State of 
Louisiana; and providing for other matters in connection

[...]

and providing for other 
matters in connection with the foregoing. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors (the “LHC Board”) of the Louisiana Housing 
Corporation (the “LHC”) on February 11, 2015, adopted a resolution approving and authorizing 
the issuance of not exceeding Thirteen Million, Six Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($13,650,000) 
of Louisiana Housing Corporation Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Port Royal Apartments 
Project) in one or more series and authorized the publication of a Notice of Intention to Sell at 
Private Sale (the “Notice”) in connection therewith; and 

WHEREAS, the Developer has submitted an amended Bond Application requesting an 
increase in the not exceeding principal amount of the bonds to Sixteen Million Dollars 
($16,000,000); and 

WHEREAS, said bonds are being designated as “Louisiana Housing Corporation 
Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Port Royal Apartments Project) in one or more series” in 
the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed $16,000,000 (the “Bonds”) and are being issued

[...]

and providing for other 
matters in connection with the foregoing. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors (the “LHC Board”) of the Louisiana Housing 
Corporation (the “LHC”) on February 11, 2015, adopted a resolution approving and authorizing 
the issuance of not exceeding Thirteen Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($13,850,000) of Louisiana Housing Corporation Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Paddock 
at Shadow Bluff Project) in one or more series and authorized the publication of a Notice of 
Intention to Sell at Private Sale (the “Notice”) in connection therewith; and